Active Members 37

   Total Membership 61

Net Pension Liability

The net pension liability was measured as of December 31, 2022, and the total pension liability was determined by rolling
forward the liabilities from an actuarial valuation as of January 1, 2021.   No significant events or changes in assumptions
occurred between the valuation date and the fiscal year end.

Non-Uniformed
Pension

Plan

Total Pension Liability 5,776,108$
Plan Fiduciary Net Position (5,306,887)
Net Pension Liability (Asset) 469,221$

Plan fiduciary net position as a
  percentage of the total pension Liability 91.88%

65
(Continued)

CITY OF SAINT MARYS,
PENNSYLVANIA

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2022

Note 12 - Non-Uniformed Employee's Pension Plan (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Plan, calculated using the discount rate of 7.00% as well as what the Plan's
net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point
higher than the current rate:

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Plan's Net Pension Liability 1,185,292$   469,221$   (137,467)$

Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Asset)

The changes in the net pension liability (asset) of the City for the year ended December 31, 2022, were as follows:

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability (Asset)

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance as of 12/31/2021 5,502,234$   6,127,822$   (625,588)$

Service Cost 140,863   -   140,863

Interest Cost 386,157   -   386,157

Changes of Benefit Terms -   -   -

Changes for Experience -   -   -

Changes of Assumptions -   -   -

Contributions - Employer -   105,805   (105,805)

Contributions - Member -   59,541   (59,541)

Net Investment Income 1,2 -   (704,981)   704,981

Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of

  Member Contributions (253,146)   (253,146)   -

Administrative Expenses -   (28,154)   28,154

Other Charges -   -   -

Net Changes 273,874$   (820,935)$   1,094,809$

Balance as of 12/31/2022 5,776,108$   5,306,887$   469,221$

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
  of the total pension liability (asset) 91.88%

1   Each year's gain or loss is recognized over a closed period, using the average of the expected remaining service lives of all active and inactive employees

that are provided pensions through this pension plan.

2   Each year's gain or loss is recognized over a 5 year period.

66
(Continued)

Increase (Decrease)

CITY OF SAINT MARYS,
PENNSYLVANIA

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2022

Note 12 - Non-Uniformed Employee's Pension Plan (Continued)

Actuarial Assumptions

The total pension liability in the January 1, 2021 actuarial valuation was determined using the following economic